BLUE WAREHOU (WAR)
176
BLUE WAREHOU (WAR)
(Seriolella brama)
Warehou
1. FISHERY SUMMARY
1.1 Commercial fisheries
Blue (or common) warehou are caught in coastal waters of the South Island and lower North Island

and length frequency data are insufficient to compare by area and tagging studies have been minimal
(about 150 fish tagged) with no returns.
For modelling WAR 3, the area on the east coast of the South Island south of Banks Peninsula
including Southland was assumed to be a single stock. Movement between the west coast of the South
Island and Southland is possible but there was no evidence for this from Southland seasonal trawl
surveys. Also, the existence of two spawning periods, from August to September off the west coast of
the South Island and from November to December in Southland, suggests two separate stocks.
4. STOCK ASSESSMENT
4.1 Estimation of fishery parameters and abundance
Biomass estimates are available from a number of early trawl surveys (Table 4) but the CVs are rather
high for the Shinkai Maru data. From the age data from the Tangaroa Southland trawl surveys (1993–
96) it appears that these surveys did not sample the population consistently, as apparently strong year
classes did not follow through the time series of surveys.
Table 4:  Trawl survey biomass indices (t) and coefficients of variation (CV) for recruited blue warehou.
Fishstock Area Vessel Trip code Date Biomass (t) CV (%)
WAR 3 Southland Shinkai Maru SHI8101 Jan–Mar 81 2 100 43
   SHI8201 Mar–May 82 800 62
    SHI8302 Apr–83 4 700 72
   SHI8601 Jun–86 2 000 59
WAR 3 Southland Tangaroa TAN9301 Feb–Mar 93 2 297 36
   TAN9402 Feb–Mar 94 1 629 38
   TAN9502 Feb–Mar 95 1 103 38
   TAN9604 Feb–Mar 96 1 615 40
4.2 Biomass estimates
Estimates of current and reference biomass are not available for any blue warehou Fishstocks.
4.3 Yield estimates and projections
MCY was estimated using the equation MCY = cYAV (Method 4) for all stocks. The value of c was set